
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
FRIDAY, MARCH 10, 2006 � 0800 MST 
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2 

 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
Initial attack activity was heavy nationally with 379 new fires reported. Three new large fires were 
reported, two in the Southern Area and one in the Rocky Mountain Area.  Five large fires were 
contained in the Southern Area.  Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Arizona, 
Colorado, Florida, Texas, Tennessee, Kentucky and Kansas.    
 
 

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 
 

OKLAHOMA FIRE RESPONSE, Oklahoma State.  An Oklahoma State Type 2 Incident 
Management Team (Roberts) is assigned in Shawnee, OK.  The Team is assisting local, state, 
and federal jurisdictions with managing existing fires and initial attack in Oklahoma.  Acres, 
structure losses and costs have been adjusted to represent cumulative ABC Miscellaneous fire 
activity statewide since January 1. 
 
WEST TEXAS IA, Texas Forest Service.  A Texas State Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Hannemann) is in place in Granbury, TX.  The Team is assisting local jurisdictions with managing 
existing fires and initial attack within the 220,000 square mile West Zone fire management 
response area.  Large fires within the management area include the Atascosa Complex.  Acres, 
structure losses and costs have been adjusted to represent cumulative fire activity for the 
response area. 
 
ATASCOSA COMPLEX, Texas Forest Service.  This fire is 20 miles south of San Antonio, TX in 
grass.  The fire is being managed under West Texas IA and is comprised of the Somerset, 
Pleasanton, McCoy, and Campleton fires.  Two residences were lost.   
 
BAYOU LABATRE, Alabama Forestry Commission.  This fire is eight miles northeast of Bayou 
Labatre, AL in southern rough.  No new information was reported.  No further information was 
received. 
 
TWIN HILLS, Oklahoma Division of Forestry.  This fire is south of Tulsa, OK in grass.  No further 
information was received.  
 
LILLIAN SWAMP, Alabama Forestry Commission.  This fire is in Baldwin County, AL in southern 
rough.  No new information was reported.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

OKLAHOMA FIRE 
RESPONSE 

OK OKS 115,558 NR UNK 142 0 15 4 0 7.46M ST 

WEST TEXAS IA TX TXS 2,121 NR UNK 202 0 10 7 0 1.50M N/A 

ATASCOSA 
COMPLEX TX TXS 1,085 0 UNK 11 0 1 2 5 NR ST 

BAYOU LABATRE AL ALS 400 50 UNK 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

TWIN HILLS OK OKS 4,000 85 3/12 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

LILLIAN SWAMP AL ALS 3,600 75 UNK 20 0 3 1 0 NR ST 

EMPIRE OK OKS 8,000 100 --- 0 0 0 0 30 NR ST 

SOONER LAKE OK PAA 1,600 100 --- 26 1 2 0 0 NR BIA 

HUNT MILL 
HOLLOW 

OK OKS 3,320 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

SARGE CREEK OK OSA 880 100 --- 6 0 1 0 0 NR BIA 

WINDY KY DBF 200 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR FS 

PAA � Pawnee Agency, Bureau of Indian Affairs  OSA � Osage Agency, Bureau of Indian Affairs    
DBF � Daniel Boone National Forest 
 

 
ROCKY MOUNTAIN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 

 
254, Kansas Counties.  This fire started on private land two miles west of El Dorado, KS in grass.  
Two residences, three oil platforms and 10 outbuildings were damaged.  Minimal fire spread was 
reported during the night.  Threats to improvements have greatly diminished. 

 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

254 FIRE KS KSX 10,700 95 UNK 10 0 2 1 0 NR PRI 



OUTLOOK: 
 

Red Flag Warnings:  Central portions of the Rio Grande Valley, the eastern New Mexico plains, 
and all of west and southwest Texas for strong winds and low humidities. 

Weather Discussion:  An upper level low pressure trough will continue to dig over the western 
U.S. producing very dry conditions and strong winds over the southern Rockies and the southern 
Plains.  Elsewhere, windy conditions will develop over southern California and Arizona where 
relative humidity levels are low, but should remain above critical levels.       

Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity 

Wind 

Southwest Area 
Mostly cloudy north and west, 
most areas, partly cloudy south 
and east. Scattered rain/snow 
showers northern half of Arizona 
into the northwestern third of 
New Mexico. 

 
25 to 45 mountains.  
50 to 75 lower 
elevations. 

 
10 to 20%, except 10 to 
40% higher mountains 
and the northern third of 
Arizona into the 
northwestern third of 
New Mexico.  

 
Southwest 10-25 mph in 
many areas; higher 
gusts central New 
Mexico eastward into 
eastern New Mexico and 
west Texas.    

Southern California Area 
Showers, with snow above 1,000 
feet Central California and 3,000 
feet Southern California 

 
25 to 40 mountains. 
45 to 5 valleys. 
40 to 0 upper deserts. 
55 to 65 lower deserts.  

 
60 to 80%. 

 
Southwest to northwest 
15 to 25 mph with higher 
gusts.  

Southern Area 
No information was reported. 

   

Rocky Mountain Area 
No information was reported. 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php
 

Topic of Choice 



FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

51

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

28 

  

  

1

79

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

9 
 

29 

1

0

10

29

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

0 
 

10,700 

  

  

0

10,700

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

22

2

22

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

3

  

  

4

98

  

  

345 
 

7,275 

15

349

365

7,725

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

54

1

0

4

98

0

0

355 
 

18,032 

18

371

379

18,555

 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

1 

  

  

2

1

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

64 
 

1,530 

8

1,244

72

2,774

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

10

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

12

498

16

508

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

1

10

2

10

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

0

51

2

10

  

  

  

  

1 
 

28 

  

  

3

89

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

7

9

  

  

1

1

  
 

  

  

  

8

10

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

108

597

25

1,331

1

431

24

3,490

135 
 

79,861 

110

5,181

403

90,891

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4

231

5

0

5

1,072

2

0

80 
 

37,149 

20

7,315

116

45,767

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

5

3

52

508 
 

21,791 

105

1,739

617

23,587

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

257

14,010

  

  

69

10,961

11

1,405

10,355 
 

383,970 

258

8,618

10,950

418,964

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

369

14,889

43

1,360

76

12,469

41

4,948

11,146 
 

524,330 

514

24,605

12,189

582,601
 
 

Five Year Average Fires 8,403 

Five Year Average Acres 182,208 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

1

1

1

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

0

50

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

35

2

85

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

0

13

0

13

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

449

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

449

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

50

1

449

0

0

0 
 

0 

3

49

4

548



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

80

1,971

2

86

  

  

  
 

  

13

109

95

2,166

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

101

2

19

3

1,324

2

6

  
 

  

46

689

65

2,139

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

280

2

24

  

  

  
 

  

45

1,379

51

1,683

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

463

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

463

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

4

4

754

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

178

6

936

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

10

1

10

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

2

20

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

7

318

2

35

2

320

  

  

  
 

  

33

5,923

44

6,596

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

160

2

50

22

5,072

4

52

12 
 

324 

52

5,310

94

10,968

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

15

824

3

1,152

62 
 

11,789 

51

15,384

131

29,149

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

85

38,885

7

6,069

173 
 

91,857 

413

319,580

678

456,391

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

22

583

96

3,582

132

46,545

16

7,279

247 
 

103,970 

654

348,552

1,167

510,511

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

0

0

0

0
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     

Northwest                     
Northern California                     

Southern California                     

Northern Rockies              
Eastern Great Basin    1          

Western Great Basin              

Southwest 1  5  1   2     
Rocky Mountain     6         

Eastern Area            1  

Southern Area 5 1 28 56 5 16  3   229 189
Total 6 1 34 62 6 16 5 0 230 189

 

 
*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***  

 


	Five Year Average Acres

